
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 9 October 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email:  Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 9 October 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE BARREL PROJECT, 80 DRUID STREET,  
LONDON SE1 2HQ

1 - 68

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE ROSE, 123 SNOWSFIELDS, LONDON SE1 
3ST

69 - 110

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SPECKMOBILE, RAILWAY ARCH, 76 DRUID 
STREET, LONDON SE1 2HH

111 - 171



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:
[...]
icensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 31 July 2017, Simon Charles Cotton applied to this council for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as The Barrel Project,  80 Druid 
Street, London SE1 2HQ.    The premises is described as a railway arch.  The  
intention  is to use the space as a half barrel ageing facility for beer and the other 
half (Rope Walk side) will be used as a bar/shop selling specialist beer and other 
alcoholic drinks theatre which will be consumed on the premises.

The application is summarised as follows (amended as per conciliation):

 Supply of alcohol (indoors)

o Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30  

 Supply of alcohol (outdoors)
[...]
then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

52. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

53. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

54. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

10



Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

55. The hea
[...]
entations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

59. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

79



 

Guidance

60. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

61. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Copies of representations from responsible authorities:
 Appendix D  Copies of the representations (anonymised) submitted by other 

 persons
 Appendix E  Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Report Author Andrew, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 22 September 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBE
[...]
e local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 16 August 2017, Franz Schinagl applied to this council for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Speckmobile, Railway Arch 76 
Druid Street, London SE1 2HH. The premises is described as a production kitchen 
and storage space for catering services with a goods receiving area in the front. It is 
intended at weekends to install tables and chairs to sell food as part of Maltby Street 
and Druid Street Market. The parking space in front of the arch would be used for off 
licence activities during market hours on the weekend.  In addition to this they intend  
to wholesale alcohol for private and corporate clients.
 
The application is summarised as follows:   

 Supply of alcohol (indoors &outdoors)

o Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 23:00
o Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00  
o Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30

 Operating hours of premises

o Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00  
o Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30
 

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts  J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 

112



2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor Franz Schinagl who has a personal 
licence issued by Southwark Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

11. Representations were submitted by the Me
[...]
 the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

48. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 

119



considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

49. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

50. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers
[...]
ddress Line 2

Town LONDON

County

Post code SE1 2HH

Ordnance survey
map reference

Description of the
location

Telephone number

Applicant Details

Please select the capacity in which you are applying to convert your existing licence

a person other than an individual (limited company, partnership, etc)

        APPENDIX A122



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

If you applying as an individual or non-individual please select one of the following:-

 I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the
<br>premises for licensable activities

Other Applicants

Personal Details - First Entry

Name Speckmate Ltd

Address - First Entry

Street number or
building name

36A

Street Description Granville Park

Town London

County  

Post code SE13 7EA

Registered number (
where applicable )

8060769

Description of
applicant ( for
example,
partnership,
company,
unincorporated
association etc )

Ltd Company

Contact Details - First Entry

Telephone number

Email address

Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

 01/09/2017

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end?

  

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 )

123



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

 Production Kitchen and Storage space for Catering services with a Goods receiving
Area in the Front that I am planning to use on weekends for Tables and Chairs to sell
Food as part of Maltby street and Druid Street Market 

The space has Washroom Facilities in the Back, followed by Storage and a Walkin
Fridge, The middle of the Space contains a Commercial kitchen and then the Goods
receiving area in front.
There is a Parking Space in front of the Arch for delivery Vehicles running alongside
the Main Road which I would like to use for off licence activities during Market hrs on
the Weekend, in
[...]
 on Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday
11:00 to 22:30

The premises is described within the application as a ‘Production kitchen and storage for 
catering services with a goods receiving area in the front that I am planning to use on 
weekends for tables and chairs to sell food as part of Maltby Street and Druid Street Market. 
The Space has washroom facilities in the back, followed by storage and a walk in fridge. The 
middle of the space contains a commercial kitchen and then the goods receiving in the front. 
There is a parking space in front of the arch for delivery vehicles running alongside the main 
road which I would like to use for off licence activities during Market hrs. on the weekend, in 
addition to this I would like to be able to sell Alcohol Wholesale for Private and Corporate 
Clients as part of caterings.  

The premises is situated in a residential area and under the Southwark Statement of  
Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times for Restaurants; Cafes, Public 
Houses, Wine bars or other drinking establishments is 23:00 daily. 

My representation is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives and has regard to the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the licensing objectives I 
ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• To provide an accomodation limit for the premises. (to be conditioned)

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

151



 

 

The application has not left any time between the last sale of alcohol and the closing time 
when patrons should have left the premises, this can lead to conflict between staff and the 
customer having purchased an alcoholic drink for consumption on the premises minutes 
before closing time and being asked to either finish the drink or hand it back and to leave the 
premise

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 9 
October 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Danny Kwiatkowski, applicant, The Rose
Franz Schinagl, applicant, Speckmobile
Simon Cotton, applicant, The Barrel Project
Ian Banfield, local business owner

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Joanne Shilton, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

The chair advised that the order of business wold be varied to hear item 6 first.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE BARREL PROJECT, 80 DRUID STREET,  LONDON SE1 
2HQ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  The licensing officer advised that the 
responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.  The legal officer had a question 
for the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.  

The other person objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the other persons.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.52am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.07pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Simon Charles Cotton for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the Barrel Project, 80 
Druid Street,  London SE1 2HQ is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Supply of alcohol (indoors) Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30  

Supply of alcohol (outdoors) Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00  

Operating hours of premises Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00  

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That the plans to premises be amended to reflect the changes of the Ropewalk exit 
as a fire exit only.      

       
2. That the dispersal policy be amended to read that no customers should be allowed to 

take drinks onto Druid Street or Ropewalk other than to take away and they must be 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

in a sealed container.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises was 
located in a railway arch and it was intended to use the space as a half barrel ageing 
facility for beer and the bar/shop selling specialist beer and other alcoholic drinks theatre 
which would be consumed on the premises. The applicant had another premise in a 
neighbouring borough; he had also run the Peckham Beer Festival over the summer 2017 
in Southwark and no complaints had been received in respect of either operation.  Whilst 
there would be no kitchen on the premises to cook food, the applicant anticipated utilising 
the services of other local eateries for events. The applicant also agreed to sign up to the 
Women’s Safety Charter.

The licensing sub-committee heard from a representative from a local business that had 
submitted a representation and stated that whilst he supported the premises, his only 
concern was the premises had no right of use of Ropewalk which was jointly owned by his 
company and two other companies.  This concern had been discussed with the applicant 
and it was agreed that the premises would not use Ropewalk.

The licensing sub-committee noted the objections from all of the responsible authorities 
had conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee noted the objections from the 10 other persons who were not 
present, concerning the number of families living opposite the premises and the likelihood of 
disturbance. Local residents already suffered noise from existing premises as well as anti-social 
behaviour and believe an additional licensed premises would make an make the situation 
intolerable.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and noted that the premises had been in operation for a number of years and no 
complaints had been made in respect of it.  In those circumstances, the sub-committee 
were of the view that any impact the premises may have on the local residents would be 
minimal and could not justify not granting the applicant a licence.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE ROSE, 123 SNOWSFIELDS, LONDON SE1 3ST 

The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the responsible authorities 
had now conciliated with the applicant.  One local resident had also withdrawn their 
objection.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The applicant was given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.44am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 10.48am.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as nobody was present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Niall Devlin and Michael Peters to vary a premises licence to 
be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Rose, 
123 Snowsfields, London SE1 3ST be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (on sales 
only)

Friday to Saturday from 12:00 (midday) to 
00:00 (midnight)

The provision of late night 
refreshment (indoors)

Friday to Saturday from 23:00 to 00:00

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 (midday) to 
23:00

Friday and Saturday from 12:00(midday) to 
00:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

application form and the conditions agreed with the responsible authorities as a result of 
conciliation.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who advised that the 
applicant had reduced the hours applied for and had also agreed to the addition of further 
conditions. As a result all responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.  

The licensing officer also advised that one of the other person’s representations had also 
been withdrawn.

The applicant advised that he had operated the premises responsibly without any issues 
for the previous four years.

The applicant advised that they employ well trained staff to ensure that the premises 
operated responsibly and that they took their role seriously.

The applicant confirmed that they had removed the application fo0r regulated 
entertainment and also reduced the hours originally applied for, which were now aligned 
with the recommended hours within Southwark’s statement of Licensing policy. 

In addition the applicant had also agreed to the addition of several further conditions.

The licensing sub committee noted the three remaining written representations which had 
been received from other persons. The representations expressed concerns for the 
extended hours being granted within a cumulative impact area.

The licensing sub committee noted that whilst the other persons did not attend the 
hearing, the sub committee took into account the written representations.  It noted that 
more weight could have been attached had a representative attended the sub-committee 
but nonetheless the representation carried weight.

The sub committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four licensing 
objectives and were satisfied that the reduced hours, removal of regulated entertainment 
and additional conditions would assist in minimising any potential impact in the cumulative 
impact area. 

The sub committee considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate in 
promoting the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SPECKMOBILE, RAILWAY ARCH, 76 DRUID STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2HH 

The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee. They advised that the applicant had 
conciliated with the responsible authorities.

The chair allowed the other person objecting to speak before the applicant.  They advise 
that they no longer had any issues with the application.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

Neither party had anything to add during summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.30pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 12.37pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Franz Schinagl for a premises licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the Speckmobile, 76 Druid 
Street,  London SE1 2HH be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Supply of alcohol (indoors & 
outdoors)

Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 23:00
Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00  
Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30

Operating hours of premises Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00  
Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That there be a maximum capacity of 80 people.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises was 
currently used as a production kitchen and storage space for catering services with a goods 
receiving area in the front and that it is intended to sell food and alcohol as part of the Maltby Street 
and Druid Street Market. The applicant also stated that he intended to install tables and chairs 
outside the premises and serve food and alcohol on Druid Street.  In addition to this they intend to 
wholesale alcohol for private and corporate clients.  The applicant also agreed to sign up to the 
Women’s Safety Charter.
The licensing sub-committee heard from a representative to a local business that had 
submitted a representation and stated that whilst he supported the premises, his only 
concern was the premises had no right of use of Ropewalk which was jointly owned by his 
company and two other companies.  This concern had been discussed with the applicant 
and it was agreed that the premises would not use Ropewalk.

The licensing sub-committee noted the objections from all of the responsible authorities 
had been conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee noted the objections from the five other persons who were 
not present, concerning the number of families living opposite the premises and the likelihood 
of disturbance.  Local residents already suffered noise from existing premises as well as anti-social 
behaviour and believe an additional licensed premises would make an make the situation 
intolerable.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and noted that the premises had been in operation for a number of years and no 
complaints had been made in respect of it.  In those circumstances, the sub-committee 
were of the view that any impact the premises may have on the local residents would be 
minimal and could not justify not granting the applicant a licence.

The applicant stated that he intended to use the outside area to serve food and alcohol, 
unfortunately, the outside area was not included on the plan of the premises.  This will 
mean that the applicant will only be able to serve food in the outside area until a variation 
application is submitted and determined in respect of alcohol. Should such an application 
be submitted this licensing sub-committee recommends that the outside area be restricted 
to 30 patrons in a roped off area between the hours of 11:00-18:00.  The applicant is also 
reminded of the need to obtain a highways licence for this area.   

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 9 October 2017

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.39pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


